

**STATE OF ARIZONA
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE**

PHILLIP B.,

Appellant,

vs.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SAFETY;

**MIKE FAUST, AS DIRECTOR OF ARIZONA
DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SAFETY,**

Appellees.

Court of Appeals, Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 20-0569

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. LC2019-000306-001

Office of Administrative Hearings
No. 19C-1028237-DCS

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ADITYA DYNAR (031583)
Litigation Counsel
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. MR. B.'S NAME SHOULD BE ORDERED REMOVED FROM THE CENTRAL REGISTRY	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ENGAGE IN <i>DE NOVO</i> STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION AND ADDRESS THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SEVERAL DISCRETE STEPS IN THE DCS-CENTRAL-REGISTRY- SUBSTANTIATION AND JRAD STATUTORY SCHEME.....	14
Step 1: Statutes Impose the Low Probable-Cause Standard in DCS-Substantiation Cases.....	15
Step 2: DCS Caseworker Investigates Allegations of Child Abuse or Neglect and Creates an Initial Report	16
Step 3: DCS Reviews DCS Caseworker's Initial Report and Makes an Initial Probable-Cause Recommendation.....	16
Step 4: DCS Prosecutes the OAH Trial.....	17
Step 5: The Administrative Law Judge Orders DCS to Not Enter the Accused's Name on the Central Registry.....	18
Step 6: DCS, Dissatisfied with the ALJ's Decision, Appeals It to DCS's Own Director	18
Step 7: DCS's Director Rejects and Modifies the ALJ's Factual and Credibility Determinations and Conclusions of Law	18
Step 8: DCS Executes and Enforces the Director's Decision	19

Step 9: On Appeal the Superior Court Defers to the DCS Director’s Findings of Fact and Credibility Determinations.....	19
III. THE CHALLENGED STATUTES DEPRIVE MR. B. OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW UNDER THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS	21
A. The Federal <i>Mathews</i> Three-Factor Test Favors Mr. B.....	21
1. The First <i>Mathews</i> Factor: “Private Interests that Will Be Affected by the Official Action”	21
(a) Steps 6, 7: The Reject-or-Modify Standard	21
(b) Step 1: The Probable-Cause Standard.....	23
(c) Steps 4, 9: Nature of the OAH Trial and of the Superior Court’s Appellate Review	25
2. The Challenged Statutes Fail the Second <i>Mathews</i> Factor: “the Risk of an Erroneous Deprivation of Such Interest Through the Procedures Used and the Probable Value, If Any, of Additional or Substitute Procedural Safeguards”	26
(a) Steps 6, 7: The Reject-or-Modify Standard	27
(b) Steps 1, 4, 9: Standards of Proof and Review	29
3. The Third <i>Mathews</i> Factor: “the Government’s Interest, Including the Function Involved and the Fiscal and Administrative Burdens that the Additional or Substitute Procedural Requirements Would Entail”	38
B. The Arizona Constitution’s Due Process Clause Protects Mr. B. to an Even Greater Extent	40
IV. USURPING, DIVESTING, REALLOCATING, AND CONCENTRATING FUNCTIONS PROPERLY BELONGING IN SEPARATE DEPARTMENTS VIOLATES THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTION’S SEPARATION-OF- POWERS DOCTRINE	46
V. IF DEMANDED IN THE NOTICE OF APPEAL, SUPERIOR COURTS SHOULD CONDUCT A TRIAL <i>DE NOVO</i>	52

RULE 21(a) NOTICE	55
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	23
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	41
<i>Bailey v. Interradiology, Inc.</i> , No. 2 CA-CV 2016-0058, 2016 WL 5874824 (Ariz. App. Oct. 7, 2016).....	28
<i>Bohn v. Dakota County</i> , 772 F.2d 1433 (8th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LLC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 247 Ariz. 269 (2019)	41, 42, 43
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	33
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	41
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	24, 44
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 230 Ariz. 185 (App. 2012).....	26, 51
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	17, 26
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Enterprise Life Insurance Co. v. ADOI</i> , 248 Ariz. 625 (App. 2020).....	11, 47

<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	26, 50
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	24
<i>Hahn v. Industrial Commission of Arizona</i> , 227 Ariz. 72 (App. 2011).....	36
<i>Horne v. Polk</i> , 242 Ariz. 226 (2017)	21, 22, 49
<i>In re Gault</i> , 99 Ariz. 181 (1965).....	42
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	42
<i>In re Lewkowitz</i> , 70 Ariz. 325 (1950).....	26
<i>In re MH2006-000023</i> , 214 Ariz. 246 (App. 2007).....	11
<i>In re U.S. Currency in Amount of \$26,980.00</i> , 199 Ariz. 291 (App. 2000).....	28
<i>J.W. Hancock Enterprises, Inc. v. Registrar of Contractors</i> , 142 Ariz. 400 (App. 1984).....	46, 47, 48
<i>Kent K. v. Bobby M.</i> , 210 Ariz. 279 (2005)	23
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Services of Durham County</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	44
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	33
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Matter of Maricopa County Juvenile Action No. JD-561,</i> 131 Ariz. 25 (1981).....	25
<i>Matter of Pima County Juvenile Action No. 63212-2,</i> 129 Ariz. 371 (1981)	22, 28
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	34
<i>Moore v. Chilson,</i> 26 Ariz. 244 (1924).....	42
<i>Nicaise v. Sundaram,</i> 245 Ariz. 566 (2019)	11
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	34
<i>Petersen v. City of Mesa,</i> 207 Ariz. 35 (2004).....	41
<i>Pitts v. Industrial Commission of Arizona,</i> 246 Ariz. 334 (App. 2019).....	28, 29, 35
<i>Polaris Intern. Metals Corp. v. Arizona Corporation Commission,</i> 133 Ariz. 500 (1982)	45
<i>Pool v. Superior Court,</i> 139 Ariz. 98 (1984).....	41
<i>Santosky v. Kramer,</i> 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	23, 24, 32, 44
<i>Simpson v. Miller,</i> 241 Ariz. 341 (2017)	11
<i>State ex rel. Brnovich v. City of Tucson,</i> 242 Ariz. 588 (2017)	46, 47, 48
<i>State ex rel. Schneider v. Bennett,</i> 547 P.2d 786 (Kan. 1976).....	47

<i>State ex rel. Woods v. Block</i> , 189 Ariz. 269 (1997)	47, 48
<i>State v. Fritz</i> , 157 Ariz. 139 (App. 1988).....	28
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 111 Ariz. 38 (1974).....	28
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , 194 Ariz. 310 (1999)	43
<i>Thompson v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 1482 (10th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Trisha A. v. DCS</i> , No. 1 CA-JV 18-0150, 2019 WL 613219 (App. Feb. 14, 2019)	43, 44
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (2010)	42
<i>Valmonte v. Bane</i> , 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 4 (Due Process Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. art. III (Distribution-of-Powers Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1 (Legislature’s Vesting Clause)	10, 46, 51
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 1 (Judiciary’s Vesting Clause).....	10, 46, 51
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 26 (Judicial Oath of Office)	34
U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 8-201(2).....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 8-201(25).....	14, 25, 27, 30
A.R.S. § 8-453(A)(5)	15
A.R.S. §§ 8-800–819	15
A.R.S. § 8-804.....	4, 9, 10, 11, 16
A.R.S. § 8-804(A).....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 8-804(B)(1)	14
A.R.S. § 8-804(B)(2)	14
A.R.S. § 8-804(B)(4)	14
A.R.S. § 8-804(B)(5)	14
A.R.S. § 8-804(B)(10)	14
A.R.S. § 8-804(B)(11)	14
A.R.S. § 8-804(C).....	14
A.R.S. § 8-804(D)	14
A.R.S. § 8-804(E).....	14
A.R.S. § 8-804(G)	3, 25, 27, 30
A.R.S. § 8-804(K).....	14
A.R.S. § 8-804.01(B)(1)	16
A.R.S. § 8-811(A).....	16
A.R.S. § 8-811(C).....	16
A.R.S. § 8-811(E).....	15, 16, 30
A.R.S. § 8-811(I)	16, 40

A.R.S. § 8-811(J)	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 8-811(K).....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 8-811(M)(2)	15, 30
A.R.S. § 8-844(C).....	15
A.R.S. § 8-844(C)(1)	15, 24, 30
A.R.S. § 12-348	55
A.R.S. § 12-904(A).....	13
A.R.S. § 12-910(C).....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 12-910(E).....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 12-913	5
A.R.S. § 12-1841	4
A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(1).....	5
A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(4).....	5
A.R.S. § 41-1001.01	55
A.R.S. § 41-1062	26
A.R.S. § 41-1092.08.....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 41-1092.08(A)	18
A.R.S. § 41-1092.08(B).....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 41-1092.08(F).....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 41-1092.08(H)	19
A.R.S. § 41-1092.09(B).....	19
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946).....	42
Arizona Administrative Hearings Act, A.R.S. §§ 41-1092–1092.12.....	16

Arizona Judicial Review of Administrative Decisions Act, A.R.S. §§ 12-901–914	4, 19
--	-------

REGULATIONS

A.A.C. § R2-19-102	17
A.A.C. § R2-19-116	17
A.A.C. § R2-19-119	17
A.A.C. § R9-3-202(G)(6)	6
A.A.C. § R21-1-501(1)	14
A.A.C. § R21-1-501(11)	14
A.A.C. § R21-1-501(13)	<i>passim</i>
A.A.C. § R21-1-501(17)	<i>passim</i>
A.A.C. § R21-1-501(17)(a)	12
A.A.C. § R21-1-501(17)(b)	12
A.A.C. § R21-1-501(17)(c)	12

RULES

Arizona Rules of Civil Appellate Procedure 21(a)	55
Rules of Procedure for Judicial Review of Administrative Decisions 1(b)	53
Rules of Procedure for Judicial Review of Administrative Decisions 10	53
Rules of Procedure for Judicial Review of Administrative Decisions 11	53
Rules of Procedure for Judicial Review of Administrative Decisions 13	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Evan D. Bernick,
Is Judicial Deference to Agency Fact-Finding Unlawful?,
16 Georgetown J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 27 (2018)..... 33
- Game of Chinese Whispers*,
[https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Telephone_\(game\)](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Telephone_(game)) 47
- John Gibbons,
Why Judicial Deference to Administrative Fact-Finding Is Unconstitutional,
2016 BYU L. Rev. 1487 (2017) 32, 33
- Jeffrey Sutton,
51 Imperfect Solutions (2018) 41
- Philip Hamburger,
The Inversion of Rights and Power,
63 Buff. L. Rev. 731 (2015)..... 44
- Stanley G. Feldman, V.C.J., & David L. Abney,
The Double Security of Federalism: Protecting Individual Liberty Under the Arizona Constitution,
20 Ariz. St. L.J. 115 (1988)..... 42
- William J. Brennan, Jr.
State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights,
90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977)..... 41
